## **EOFSYDNEY**

## **Resolution of Council**

26 June 2023

## Item 15.4

## Congratulations to the Lord Mayor on her Appointment as an Officer of the Order of Australia

Moved by Councillor Scott, seconded by Councillor Kok -

It is resolved that:

- (A) Council note:
  - (i) on 5 June 2023, Lord Mayor Clover Moore was appointed as an Officer of the Order of Australia;
  - (ii) the Lord Mayor's appointment honoured her service to local government, the Parliament of NSW, and the community of Sydney;
  - (iii) the Lord Mayor has been Sydney's Lord Mayor since 2004 as well as an independent NSW MP between 1988 and 2012;
  - (iv) in the Australian honours system appointments to the Order of Australia confer the highest recognition for outstanding achievement and service; and
  - (v) nominations for awards in the General Division of the Order of Australia come directly from the community; and
- (B) Council congratulate the Lord Mayor on her monumental achievement.

Carried unanimously.

X086655